BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

In the Matter of Penalty Assessment DOCKET UT-101034

Against Telenational Communications,

Inc., in the Amount of $100 DECLARATION OF
SHERI HOYT

SHERI HOYT, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Washington,

declares as follows:

1.

19

I am over 18 years of age, a citizen of the United States, a resident of the state of
Washington, and competent to be a witness.

I am employed by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission
(Commission) as a Consumer Program Specialist in the Consumer Protection
Section. I have been employed at the Commission for 18 years, holding various
positions. As a Consumer Program Specialist, my responsibilities include
conducting investigations regarding annual reports filed by regulated utility and
transportation companies. As part of those duties, [ investigate
telecommunications companies that may be operating in violation of Commission
statute or rule.

On August 17, 2010, Jodi Tollus on behalf of Telenational Communications, Inc.
(Telenational or the company) filed with the Commission an Application for
Mitigation (Mitigation Request), in Docket UT-101034. I have read the
Mitigation Request. In the Mitigation Request, Telenational admits the violation
occurred and requests an administrative decision by an administrative law judge.

This Mitigation Request arises from a Notice of Penalties Incurred and Due for
Violations of Laws and Rules issued by the Commission on June 30, 2010, in
Docket UT-101034. In that Notice, the Commission issued a penalty of $100 for
a violation of Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 480-120-382, which
requires competitively classified telecommunications companies to file annual
reports with the Commission by May 1 each year.

Before recommending the Commission issue penalties, as part of my job, I
conducted an investigation of Commission records concerning Telenational®. 1
documented my investigation in a report titled, “Staff Investigation - 2009 Annual

! At the time the investigation was conducted, I was a Compliance Investigator in the Compliance Investigations

- Section.



Reports.”” T identified the violation in this case from records maintained by the
Commission.

Specific Issues Addressed by Telenational in its Mitigation Request

Ms. Tollus states Telenational fired its regulation firm on May 1, 2010, has not been
sent any of the paperwork regarding this [annual report] and will file the report this
week. A letter accompanying the Mitigation Request informed the Commission that
Telenational’s contact information changed as of May 1, 2010. A new mailing
address was provided.

6.

10.

Commission records indicate that the Commission mailed an annual report packet
to Telenational on February 26, 2010, to the address of record: 450 Old Peach
Tree Road, Suite 101A, Suwanee, Georgia 30024. On March 31, 2010, the
Commission mailed a notice to Telenational reminding it that the annual report
was due May 1, 2010. Further, records indicate that on May 14, 2010, the
Commission sent a letter to the same address notifying Telenational that its annual
report was delinquent and that it must be postmarked by May 31, 2010, to avoid
enforcement action. None of these letters were returned to the Commission.

On July 13 and 20, 2010, the Commission received back in the mail the first class

~ and certified mail envelopes, respectively, that attempted to serve Telenational

with the $100 penalty assessment.> The envelopes were marked, “Return to
Sender — Not Deliverable as Addressed — Unable to Forward.”

A review of Commission records indicates Telenational has been registered with
the Commission since April 2002 to provide telecommunications services in
Washington state. Telenational’s 2007 and 2008 annual reports received May 5,
2008 and May 18, 2009, respectively, indicate the company’s self-stated mailing
address to be 450 Old Peachtree Road Northwest, Suite 101 A, Suwanee, Georgia

130024-7289.

The Commission re-served the penalty assessment by first class and certified mail
on August 4, 2010, to the company after Commission Staff researched and found
the company’s current mailing address.*

Commission records indicate that Telenational did not request an extension to file
its 2009 annual report after the May 1 deadline. The Commission has not
received Telenational’s 2009 annual report.

2 A true and accurate copy of the investigation report is attached to this declaration as Attachment A.
? See Declaration of Virgil Santos.
* See Declaration of Virgil Santos.



Staff Recommendation -

11.

Telenational failed to timely file its 2009 annual report. The company failed to
notify the Commission of its current mailing address in a timely manner which
caused the Commission to mail all correspondence to an incorrect address. The
Commission was unaware that the address was not current until July 13, 2010,
when the penalty assessment was returned by the U.S. Postal Service. The
violation occurred and the penalty is appropriate.

DATED this 19" day of August 2010 at Olympia, Washington.




Attachment A

Telecommunications Companies
Staff Tnvestigation - 2009 Annual Reports
June 8, 2010

Purpose

The purpose of this investigation is to determine if 29 telecommuuications companies are in violation of
Washington Adnunistrative Code (WAC) 480-120-3 §2'. WAC 480-120-382 requires competitively
classified telecommunications companies to furnish annual reports to the Washington Utilities and
Transportation Commission (commission) no later than May 1 each year.

Background
This investigation was prompted by conunission staff’s yearly review of annual reports for
telecommumications cariiers registered in the state of Washington.

On February 26, 2010, the commission mailed 2009 Annual Report forms and 2010 Regulatory Fee
packets to telecomnmmications carriers registered with it. A letter from Executive Director and Secretary
David W. Danner instructed companies to file annual reports and pay regulatory fees by May 1, 2010°.
Further, the letter stated failure fo file the annual report by May 1 could result in a penalty. Those
companies wishing to request an extension to file the annual report were asked to do so prior to May 1,
providing a:reason for the requested extension.

On March 31,2010, the commission mailed a notice to all telecommunications carriers reminding them
2009 annual reports and 2010 regulatory fees were due by May 1, 2010°,

Investigation

The 29 telecommunications companies listed in aftached Appendix A failed to file-their 2009 annaal
reports by the May 1 deadline. On May 14, 2010, the commission sent letters o those companies that
had not yet filed their reports. The letter; signed by Mr. Danner, gave an extension to companies to file
their reports by May 31, 2010, In the letter, Mr. Danner stated the commission would not seek a fine or
move to revoke the registration of any company with a report received by the conmnission postmarked
no later than May 31, 2010,

Only one of the telecommunications carriers listed in Appendix A requested an extension. On May 3,
2010, the commnission received a request for extension to file the 2009 annual report from CTC
Communications Corp. On May 13, 2010, the commission granted the company an extension to file its
report by June 1, 2010. As ofthe date of this report, the commission has not received CTC
Communications Corp.’s 2009 annual report.

Four companies that failed fo file their 2009 annual report by the May 29; 2616, éxtended deadline also
failed to file their 2008 annual report timely and, as a result, in June 2009, each received a penalty
assessment. Three companies are included in Appendix A, distinginshed by recommended penalty
amounts of $200 for two consecutive years of non-compliance. One company is included in Appendix
A, distinguished by a recommended penalty amount of $400 for three consecutive years.of non-
compliance,

! See Appendix A for a list of the telecomnmnications companies.

% See Appendix B fora copy of the February 26, 2010, letter sent to telecommumications compariies,

¥ See Appendix C for.a copy of the March 31, 2010, reminder notice sent to teleconmmnications compaties.
* See Appendix D for a copy of the May 14, 2010, letter sent to delinguent telecommunications companies.



Recommendation:

Staff recommends the conumission issue a $100 penalty assessment each to the telecommunications
companies that failed to file a 2009 annual report by May 31, 2010. In addition, staff recommends the
commission issue a $200 penalty assessment each to the three telecomnmnications companies that
received $100 penalty assessments in 2009 and a $400 penalty to the company that has three consecutive
vears of non-compliance.

Staff finds it appropriate that the companies receive escalating penalties due to continued violations. of
WAC 480-120-382. RCW 80.04.405 allows penalties of $100 for every such violation. Each and every
such vielation is a separate and distinct offense and in case. of a continuing violation every day’s
continuance shall be and be deemed to bie a separate and distinet violation.



mpany Nam

APPENDIX A

1. | Americom Technologies, Inc. No $100
2. | Andiamo Telecomy, LLC No $100
3. | Asia Tatk Telecom, Inc. No 5100
4. | CSK Communications, Inc. No $100
3. | €TC Communications, Corp. No $100
6. | Cypress Communications Operating No $200
Company, LLC
7. | DelTel, Inc. Tncomplete 5/25/10 $100
8. | DigitLine Express, LLC S No' $200
9.\ Elite Telnet, LLC “No $100
10..| EMAN Networks No $200
11. | 'Ethos Commzunications Group, Inc. No $100
12. | Gold Line Telemanagement, Inc. No $100
13. | Grasshopper Group, LLC No $106
14. | MBC Telecom, LLC No $100
15. | MetroNet Fiber Washington, Inc, ¢/o No $400
MTS Allstream
16. | NetLojix Telecom, Ine. No $10¢
17| Network US, Inec. No , $100
18, | NobelTel, LLC Incomplete 5/3{10 5100
19. | Norstar Telecommmunications, LLC ~ Na $100
20. | NW Telecom, LLC No $100
21. | Royal Communications, LLC No $100
22| Symteleo, LLC No $100
23. | Telecare, Inc. Incomplete 5/28/10 $100
24| Telenational Communications, Inc. No $100
25.| Telmex USA, LLC No $100
26. | Telirust Corporation No $100
27, T-Neiix, Inc. No: 5100
28. | TSS Digital Services, LLC No $100
29. | Uni-Tet Communications Group, No $100
' Inec. »

i)



- APPENDIX B

Februaty 26,2010

o :{)eaz‘ Reguiafed C ommm
Reference' Your 2009 Annml Report and 2010 Regulatory Fees are Due ’\Iaw

‘:state law 1eqmres vou to ﬁie an ammal report and pay lequlatm v fees to the \Va:,hmgmﬁ thnes
caiad: Tr‘mspm‘mtmn G CLILSSION. (I TF{“} s

What i 1equ1red of me" ‘
E3 Ma? L you mnat

losed 2009 annual

', leport im‘m
'; Pa}, y@m ?(310 wguhteg foes

: ;.\‘, hat imppens lf I do net file a e:ompfeted annual 1eport by May 1?2 = '
o If youdo not file yoitr company’s apnual teport by May 1 UTC staff will zemnnnend a
~ financial penalt; between $100 and $300 depending on whether you hwe filed Iateinthe
o paat If you have repeatedly filed late, the penalty will be higher. Staif may also recommend
~revoeation of your anthority to opelate in Washington. Staff will also reconmmend a $ 100
~fmaneial penal’fy if your annual report is incomplete; i.e,, not signed or iacﬁmg 1eqnesied
: ‘mfmmauon sven 1f itis ﬁled on tine. :

What happens 1§‘ I (Iﬂ nm‘ psw my 1 eoulqtorv fees by ”\I‘zv 1" : .
If you do not'pay your company’s 1esaulato£} fee by May 1, you will 1 mcur o

* 2 percent penalty on the amount due; and .
e l pement manliﬂy mielest charge on the mzpmé balance

i;\fia v 1 1equest: n__extensmn of tune H1 am unable to ﬁle the ammal lepart b} \Iav 12 i
~ Yes. however, you must make the request 1 wiiting before May 1 and melude a valid reason for
wilg vou need an extension: We will totify you whether your request is approved or demed Ym} :
Wfii still be liable for @emltx “m{l interest pwments if you fail to pa} vour fee by May 1. '

\Ln 1 deswndte .my mfm mmmn ﬂl‘lt I submit in my .mmml repmf as wnﬁdentml"- G
v Nes) howex«er you mast ineet o conditions. You may only Tequest confidential treatmen{ ﬁ
e : your company is regulated under Title $0 RCW. that is, if you operate an electric, natural

. gas, telecommunications, or water COMpany. Tramportaﬁon companies, regulated under Tltle
: S§ RC”&V may noé request conﬁdezmal he'nmeﬁi of documents because ti}e authontv fm such
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freatment is tound oniy m RC W 80.04 09\ ifa ’{me 1 mmpa*w iﬂes thezr ammal report or
. tee sheet as confidential. we WﬂI not treat ﬁ as coﬁhdentzai v

 Second, you must failcw the requizements fm’ ﬁiinﬂ '»sl‘ﬁ&smia} documents in WAC 480-07-
160, You may find this rule at the UTC Web site, www.ute.wa.gov. Locate “Quick Ln}ks” ,
o on the ncht side ef the home pwe then select = ’30{}9 mmal repoﬁ% :

ffPlea’se’ note: The Lesulamn fee sheet'paifioﬁ' of your repéﬁ i< 1ot a’eoﬁﬁdenti&l document
. and will not be accorded confidential treatment under the mie We W}H not how ever,.
- diselose credit Ldrd mfommimzz you fiston {&e Tee :fsheut

Wheie do Tmail mv compieted ‘mmml report form aml reculatm ¥ fee pavment"
. Washington Utilities and Tmmpartaﬁan C‘@mmxsbmn .
. POBox47250 :

Ol\mpla WA 98"304-?’?36

» I ﬁlé my mp{}rt elec:tremcalh et
Yes. Youniay file vour wpmt’:wm e {}TC’ Web :«me Wi ue.wa. gox me Lixe
home page; select the ¢ ‘docunient” tab at the top of the page and then locate and se‘lea,t '

electronic filing” from: the cols gd ba”reﬂ‘fﬂle,iefi side of the page. A}temaﬁvél
g0 (iuecﬂ*v to the eiecﬁzomc filmg ' age by enteml.} W mc wa. crcw’ewnhntr nto vour

v Ipaymyr eaulét:m%’
Ces. X ou zmy cqli 360— G

p;we and ’{hcn se}e:et ‘2009 annua 1&;}01% z f Tom th€ axm 1 18])0115 oe select the :
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Page 3

cam:eliatmn Illlix to access the fm'm»s Please note that if x‘c:}m ccunpanv aperaied in
_ Washington during the 2010 calendar year vou must pay wmﬁamlg fees ami file a elosing
- annual report i}amd on rhe mom‘hﬁ of operation during 2009.

'Who de Icontactifl h‘u e queﬁtmns"

If you have questions about any aspect of y our mport or iegulamr} fee p%e%e cenﬂct Rae
me Lames at (36@3‘) 664 1152 or reames@ute wa.gov.

e vf If you ue&c:i this letter or an ammi mpmt ferm inan aitemate fmnmt piease eail 35&-’664- ‘i
: ’Tlxe Iry Tﬁil«v}?‘me pha e nnmber is 1-800-416-5289,

- ’:ameqaﬁf

- David W. Danner
Secretary -

_Enclosures




APPENDIX C

- | 2 Reminder‘ . -
Annual Reporfs and Reﬁulaterv Fees are due NIaV 1,2010

On Febmary ”6 Wwe sent }’OK a 2009 annual 1epﬁﬂ fozm and 2010 mgulafory fee form. Thls is
‘just a friendly reminder that your company’s completed annual repert and pa& men{ ot youz :
naula{omj fcx,s are due pastmzu Leci no l‘lfQI ﬂmn May 1.

- ﬁ xau fﬂreadv maﬁed your annual 1epext and 1eguhtorv fees, thank y au’ Please dh«reaald this
- m}me If you have not yet hied pieaae be sure rmt o mzsa ﬂns de'zdimp

o ‘1 ounmay mmi youz uompie?ed annual 1epc:1; i’orm and 1ewulatx:ary fee payment to:
\K ashmaton Utﬁmes aﬁd ?131131)0113&&11 Cmnzm:xsmn ,

PO Box 47250
oy i(}l},%'mpi -V ’A 98'3{)4-;2‘*0

. .} ou may alxo ﬁle youz mport Plectwmcally via the LTC S \R b hhnﬁ portai From the U“C’s hmle

. page. Www. ute.wa.gov, select the “document” tab at the top of the page and then locate: &nci select

. --“t‘iemmm filing” from the colored bar on the left side of the page. Alternatively you may. ga directiy
- to the e}eca onic ﬁ}m page by entering htm e wa. vﬂwe-iﬂmo into your browser.

X ou may ebtfnn an electronic version of the. fmnmi Ppnrt and xeguiatm*y fee sheet at
- our W’eb 31 ,:ioc'lte "chk Links”on the hc»mepave and ﬁaﬂn select “‘?309 annmi repcﬁs

»If you faﬂ to pay your namilamry fee or file yam compamf wmpl ' :zimn&f répoi’t,

_ postmarked by May 1. UTC staff will recommend the commission issue a financial penalt}
,' ";:Siatf may also 1emmmend that the canmn%mﬂ efmcel wm authanﬁ fo opexate mo

: a«:hmgton : e S :

v Piease don’t Tet either happm It you have que&tmns about your repoﬁ or fes or ﬁeeé
,assmfam,e pleﬁse contact me ai‘ 360-664-1152 of e-m'ui me at reamnes| a)uu wagov: _' ,

: _Smcerely;; o

*  Rae Lymn Cames,
Revenue Accountant



APPENDIX D

May 14, 2010

Attention:

Your annual report fo the Utilities and Transportation Commission (commission) was due by
May 1 as required by law. You are now subject to enforcement action by the comniission,
including financial penalties. This letter tells you what you can do to avoid this. If you have
already submitted your annual report, please disregard this notice.

Commission staff mailed you a 2009 annual report form and fee calculation sheet on February
26, 2010. On March 1, 2010, staff mailed a reminder to file your report and pay your fees.
. Commission records indicate that you have not yet filed the completed report form.

-Commission staff will file for enforcement action against your company unless your
completed report is received postmarked no later than May 31. Enforcement action in. this
matter may include penalties of up to $100 for each day it is late and revocation of your authotity
to provide telecommunications services in Washington. If your annual report was late last year

- and you received a penalty, the penalty this year will be incrementally higher.

If the commission receives your report postmarked no later than May 31, commission staff
will not seek a fine or mave to revoke your registration.

Annual report forms ate available on the commission’s Web site at www.utc.wa.gov. If you have
questions ot require additional information, please contact Sheri Hoyt, Compliance Investmator,
at (360) 664-1149 or shoyt@utc.wa.gov.

Sincerely,

%«J &L/Aﬂ,.w

David W. Danner
Executive Director and Secretary



